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A.1.1

A.1 INTRODUCTION

A.1.1 General Introduction

Historical data and its statistical analysis are used as a starting point for the fault tree
application to oil spill indicator quantification. In the present application only data on
Gulf of Mexico (GOM) pipelines, platforms, and oil well spills are considered. The data
utilized in this study and their analysis for the purposes of the fault tree application are
summarized in Chapter 2 of Volume I of the Final Report. However, as part of Task 1 of
the scope of work, a broader spectrum of oil spill data (including North Sea and tanker
spill data) was assimilated and analyzed; the results of this data processing are reported in
this Appendix A. The work described in this Appendix was substantially carried out and
reported by S.L. Ross Environmental Research.

A.1.2 Summary of Data Files

The file names that follow refer to the files on the CD [11].

A.1.2.1GOM Pipeline Analysis Files on CD: Original Data, DatedOilPPL.xls,
GreaterThan5Obbl.xls, Pipeline Spills in the OCS of the GOM.doc

The first section is the analysis and report for the GOM pipeline work. This may be the
most important part of the study inasmuch as pipeline spills are of significant interest on
the Slope. The section contains a breakdown of pipeline spills in terms of pipe diameter,
pipeline length, water depth, spill size, exposure period (1972 to 1999, and 1985 to
1999), and cause of accident. The work was restricted to pipelines carrying oil to
correspond to the focus on oil spills.

It was not possible to complete a similar analysis for the North Sea situation because of
lack of raw data. The main data available are those from E&P Forum 1996. This study
contained some errors and lacked in crucial information (such as spill size and type [oil
or gas] data). In any case, the data from E&P is summarized in the next section along
with other spill-type data. It is difficult to compare the GOM statistics to the North Sea
(NS) statistics shown in E&P Forum 1996 because breakdowns are different. The
following, however, shows that both studies produce frequencies in the same order of
magnitude.

Table A.1.1 summarizes the exposure factors and very high level results form the NS and
GOM data.
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A.1.2

Table A.1.1
North Sea and Gulf of Mexico Data Summary

AREA

TOTAL RISER
AND PIPELINE
EXPERIENCE

(km-yrs)

NUMBER
OF

SPILLS

FREQUENCY
(per 10,000 km-yrs)

COMMENTS

North Sea
(NS) 130,000 48 gas

and oil 3.7 (gas and oil)
No spill sizes provided,
but probably < 50 bbl
included.

Gulf of Mexico
(GOM) 254,000 31 oil 1.3 (oil only) For spills > 50 bbl
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A.1.3

Considering that the North Sea data probably includes spills less than 50 bbl, the numbers
may well compare favorably.

It should be pointed out that over the course of the analysis, it was noticed there is some
discrepancy between the spills reported in the pipeline masters file provided to Bercha by
MMS and the spills reported in the “events” database that Cheryl Anderson of MMS uses
to calculate pipeline frequencies for the Gulf. The analysis presented here is based
entirely on the pipeline masters database from MMS Alaska [11].

A.1.2.2GOM Platform-based Spills (PlatformSpills.xls, Platform Spills in the OCS of
the GOM.doc

This two-page report summarizes data from MMS (Cheryl Anderson) on spills that have
taken place on the platforms, including blowouts, storage tank ruptures, and other causes
and sources.

A.1.2.3E&P Forum Pipeline Analysis (Summary of Spill Frequency Statistics_no
GOMpipelines.xls)

This is simply a copy of the statistics in the publication [6].

A.1.2.4Crude Oil Tanker Summary

This is based on Anderson and LaBelle, 1994 [2] and 2001, and on various SL Ross
analyses [13, 15, 18]. See section 9 below for a SL Ross internal report, which discusses
the derivation of the statistics. This report has not been updated in view of the new, in-
press Anderson and LaBelle 2001 study, but the table in the xls file was updated.

A.1.2.5Offloading Spill Rates

These are taken from MMS 1997 [10] and the SL Ross report [13, 15].

A.1.2.6Above Ground Storage Tanks (AST)

The data from E&P Forum does not have spill sizes, so original data was analyzed from
IOSR annual summaries and the results and raw data are in the worksheets.

A.1.2.7Gas and Oil Blowouts

Blowouts are covered extensively in E&P Forum and in the SL Ross study for BP
Exploration Alaska [17]. The two sheets here cover the basics. The E&P Forum analysis
seems detailed and complete. Again, spill sizes are not provided in the E&P Forum
analysis, but they are in the sheets provided here.
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A.2 PIPELINE SPILLS IN THE OCS OF THE GOM:
ANALYSIS FOR 1972-1999 AND 1985-1999

A.2.1 Introduction

This chapter describes the steps taken in analyzing the historic risk of pipeline oil spills
of size 50 bbls and greater.

The data for the analysis comes from two sources: the PPL_MASTERS database
describing pipeline built and abandoned since 1948, published monthly (Mar 15, 2001
version used) on the MMS website at:
http://www.gomr.mms.gov/homepg/pubinfo/freeasci/pipeline/zipped/fixed/PipelineMastersFixeddfn.html
[8] and the PPL_REPAIRS database, received from MMS on a CD labeled: US DOI,
MMS Leaks Database (Copy – Feb 26/01) [11].

Note that Anderson and LaBelle [2] use a different list that contains 4 or 5 >100bbl spills
not contained in PPL_REPAIRS and that PPL_REPAIRS has a similar number of spills
not contained in A&B’s OCSPIPE.xls.

A.2.2 Exposure to Risk

PPL_MASTERS is a database of ALL pipeline constructed in the GOM, containing
details that are not needed for this current study. For our purposes, a report was generated
from the database containing only records for "BLKO" Or "BLOH" Or "BO/H" Or
"BO/S" Or "C/S" Or "COND" Or "OILH" Or "G/O" Or "GC/S" Or "OIL" Or "O/W" Or
"G/C" pipeline, any pipeline used for Condensate or Oil. Fields relating to date, size,
Federal length and water depth were retained. Table 2.1 summarizes the results of this
compilation.

The dates included are the Static Test Date, Construction Date, Date of Application and
Date Marked Abandoned. Many records did not contain all or, in fact, any dates. For
purposes of analysis the Build Date was taken to be the Static Test Date OR Construction
Date OR Date of Application, in that order. About 1,000km out of the total of about
20,000km of pipeline had no Build Date. The undated pipeline was distributed equally
over the 53 years of built totals for use in the estimation of exposure.

Pipeline exposure was accumulated over two date ranges: 1972-1999 and 1985-1999 in
order to match some other existing analyses. Exposure was accumulated for three
different aspects of pipeline segments: Depth ranges, Diameter ranges and Length ranges.
Where a pipeline segment record shows a Date Marked Abandoned, the segment was
removed from that year’s total of pipeline. The work and results can be found in
DatedOilPPL.xls. The result sheets are shown here as Table A.2.1.
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Exposure to Risk by Depth of Pipeline in OCS

PPL Masters: Mar 15, 2001
Pipeline Built by Size (km)

Add about 2% of Undated to
each year (1/53 years)

PPL Masters: Mar 15, 2001
Abandoned by Size (km)

Pipe Size Exposure
Net Pipe

 (Built - Abandoned)

  Cumulative,
1972 - 1999    Exposure, 1972 - 1999    Exposure, 1985 - 1999

Date
Less than

10m
10m and
Greater

Grand
Total

Less than
10m

10m and
Greater

Grand
Total

Less than
10m

10m and
greater

Grand
Total

Less than
10m

10m and
greater

Less than
10m

10m and
greater

Less than
10m

10m and
greater

All
Depths

(km-year
1972 -
1999)

Less than
10m

10m and
greater

All
Depths

(km-year
1985 -
1999)

ADD 13.2 ADD 6.0
Undated 700 318 1019

1948 - 1971 1940 441 2381 2125 525 2650 2117 525 2117 525
1970 - 1971 8 8

1972 372 44 416 385 50 435 385 50 2502 575 2502 575
1973 294 11 305 307 17 324 1 1 306 17 2808 592 5309 1167
1974 188 6 195 202 12 214 202 12 3009 604 8318 1772
1975 175 163 339 189 169 358 189 169 3198 774 11516 2545
1976 487 20 507 500 26 526 500 26 3698 800 15214 3345
1977 315 39 354 328 45 373 328 45 4026 845 19240 4190
1978 589 48 637 602 54 657 602 54 4628 899 23868 5089
1979 310 10 320 323 16 339 0 0 323 16 4951 915 28819 6004
1980 189 134 324 203 140 343 0 0 202 140 5154 1055 33972 7059
1981 303 186 489 316 192 508 5 5 311 192 5465 1247 39437 8306
1982 151 230 381 164 236 400 0 2 2 164 234 5629 1481 45066 9787
1983 91 328 419 105 334 439 5 5 99 334 5728 1815 50794 11603
1984 149 300 450 163 306 469 1 1 162 306 5890 2122 56683 13724
1985 123 283 406 136 289 425 11 11 136 278 6026 2399 62709 16124 6026 2399
1986 97 269 366 110 275 385 2 2 109 275 6135 2674 68844 18798 12160 5074
1987 113 267 380 126 273 399 126 273 6261 2948 75104 21746 18421 8022
1988 115 476 591 128 482 610 2 2 125 482 6386 3430 81490 25176 24807 11452
1989 174 489 663 187 495 682 6 6 181 495 6567 3925 88057 29101 31373 15377
1990 293 495 789 307 501 808 7 2 9 300 499 6866 4424 94923 33526 38240 19801
1991 135 346 482 148 352 501 36 0 36 113 352 6979 4777 101902 38302 45219 24578
1992 106 269 375 119 275 394 4 11 15 115 265 7094 5041 108997 43344 52313 29619
1993 39 233 272 52 239 291 13 0 14 39 239 7133 5280 116129 48624 59446 34900
1994 146 657 802 159 663 821 26 15 41 133 648 7266 5928 123395 54552 66712 40828
1995 67 581 648 80 587 667 41 11 53 39 575 7305 6504 130700 61056 74016 47331
1996 391 948 1339 405 954 1358 53 140 193 352 814 7656 7317 138356 68373 81672 54649
1997 163 814 978 177 820 997 56 48 104 121 772 7777 8089 146133 76462 89449 62738
1998 153 775 928 166 781 947 34 43 77 132 738 7909 8827 154041 85290 97358 71565
1999 63 585 648 76 591 667 61 67 127 16 524 7924 9351 161966 94641 256607 105283 80917 186199
2000 67 841 908 80 847 927 70 19 89 10 828
2001 29 119 147 42 125 166 2 9 11 40 116

Grand Total 10636 8068 18704 8408 10675 19082 434 379 814 7974 10295
Net Pipe 18269

Table A.2.1
GOM Pipeline Exposure Data (1948-2001)

(a) Exposure to Risk by Depth of Pipeline in OCS
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Exposure to Risk by Size of Pipeline in OCS

PPL Masters: Mar 15, 2001 Pipeline
Built by Size (km)

Add about 2% of Undated to each
year (1/53 years)

PPL Masters: Mar 15, 2001
Abandoned by Size (km)

Pipe Size Exposure Net
Pipe (Built - Abandoned)   Cumulative, 1972 - 1999    Exposure, 1972 - 1999 Exposure, 1985 - 1999

Date
Less
than
10"

10" and
Greater

Unknown
Size
Code

Grand
Total

Less
than
10"

10" and
Greater

Unknown
Size Code

Grand
Total

Less
than
10"

10" and
greater

Unknown
Size code

Grand
Total

Less than
10"

10" and
greater

Less
than
10"

10" and
greater Uncoded

Less
than
10"

10" and
greater

All Diameters
(km-year 1972 -

1999)

Less
than
10"

10"
and

greater

All Diameters
(km-year 1985

- 1999)

ADD
16.0

ADD
3.2

ADD 0.01

Undated 848 170 1 1019
1948 - 1971 1129 1220 32 2381 1353 1265 32 2650 1345 1265 1345 1265
1970 - 1971 8 8

1972 321 89 6 416 337 93 6 435 337 93 1682 1357 1682 1357
1973 141 164 305 157 167 0 324 1 1 156 167 1838 1524 3520 2881
1974 156 35 4 195 172 38 4 214 172 38 2010 1562 5531 4443
1975 141 186 12 339 157 189 12 358 157 189 2167 1751 7698 6194
1976 178 326 2 507 194 329 2 526 194 329 2362 2080 10060 8274
1977 134 216 4 354 150 219 4 373 150 219 2512 2299 12572 10574
1978 223 415 637 239 418 0 657 239 418 2751 2717 15323 13291
1979 218 99 3 320 234 102 3 339 0 0 234 102 2985 2819 18308 16110
1980 202 119 3 324 218 122 3 343 0 0 218 122 3202 2941 21510 19051
1981 339 150 489 355 153 0 508 5 5 355 149 3557 3090 25068 22141
1982 265 116 381 281 119 0 400 2 2 279 119 3836 3209 28904 25350
1983 267 131 22 419 283 134 22 439 5 5 277 134 4114 3343 33017 28693
1984 356 93 1 450 372 96 1 469 1 1 371 96 4485 3439 37502 32132
1985 327 75 4 406 343 78 4 425 11 11 332 78 4817 3517 42319 35648 4817 3517
1986 165 187 14 366 181 190 14 385 2 2 180 190 4996 3707 47315 39355 9813 7223
1987 229 151 0 380 245 154 0 399 245 154 5241 3861 52557 43216 15055 11084
1988 304 286 0 591 320 289 0 610 2 2 318 289 5559 4150 58116 47366 20614 15234
1989 277 364 21 663 293 367 21 682 6 6 288 367 5847 4517 63963 51883 26461 19752
1990 509 279 1 789 525 282 1 808 9 9 516 282 6363 4799 70326 56682 32824 24551
1991 434 44 4 482 450 47 4 501 18 18 36 432 30 6795 4829 77120 61511 39618 29379
1992 313 57 5 375 329 60 5 394 15 15 314 60 7109 4889 84229 66400 46727 34268
1993 190 81 2 272 206 84 2 291 13 0 14 192 83 7301 4972 91530 71372 54028 39240
1994 428 372 2 802 444 375 2 821 40 1 41 403 375 7705 5347 99235 76719 61733 44587
1995 375 272 648 391 276 0 667 46 6 53 345 269 8050 5616 107285 82335 69782 50204
1996 519 821 1339 535 824 0 1358 128 65 193 407 758 8457 6375 115741 88710 78239 56578
1997 351 627 978 367 630 0 997 98 4 2 104 268 626 8725 7001 124466 95711 86964 63580
1998 385 540 3 928 401 543 3 947 74 4 77 328 539 9053 7540 133519 103251 96017 71120
1999 419 229 648 435 232 0 667 114 12 1 127 321 220 9373 7760 142892 111011 253903 105390 78879 184269
2000 361 141 406 908 377 144 406 927 79 11 89 298 133
2001 130 17 147 146 20 0 166 2 9 11 144 11

Grand Total 10636 8068 552 19255 10492 8039 552 19082 676 135 3 814 9816 7904
Uncoded

Built 519
Abandoned -3

Table A.2.1
GOM Pipeline Exposure Data (1948-2001)

(b) Exposure to Risk by Size of Pipeline in OCS
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Exposure to Risk by Length of Pipeline in OCS

PPL Masters: Mar 15, 2001
Pipeline Built by Size (km)

Add about 2% of Undated to each
year (1/53 years)

PPL Masters: Mar 15, 2001
Abandoned by Size (km)

Pipe Size Exposure Net Pipe
(Built - Abandoned)   Cumulative, 1972 - 1999    Exposure, 1972 - 1999    Exposure, 1985 - 1999

Date
< 0.5
km

0.5 -
2 km

2 - 5
km > 5 km Grand

Total
< 0.5
km

0.5 -
2 km

2 - 5
km

> 5
km

Grand
Total

< 0.5
km

0.5 -
2 km

2 - 5
km

> 5
km

Grand
Total

< 0.5
km

0.5 -
2 km

2 - 5
km > 5 km < 0.5

km
0.5 -
2 km

2 - 5
km > 5 km < 0.5

km
0.5 - 2

km 2 - 5 km > 5 km All
Lengths

< 0.5
km

0.5 - 2
km 2 - 5 km > 5 km All

Lengths

ADD
1.3

ADD
7.4

ADD
3.6

ADD
6.8

Undated 71 394 191 362 1019
1948-1971 14 209 280 1878 2381 33 313 331 1973 2304 31 313 324 1973 31 313 324 1973
1970-1971 2 6 8

1972 6 47 72 291 416 7 54 76 298 373 7 54 76 298 38 367 400 2271 38 367 400 2271
1973 3 36 34 232 305 5 43 38 239 276 1 1 3 43 38 239 42 410 438 2510 80 778 838 4781
1974 1 12 20 162 195 2 19 23 169 192 2 19 23 169 44 430 461 2679 124 1208 1299 7459
1975 1 20 24 294 339 2 27 27 301 328 2 27 27 301 46 457 488 2980 170 1665 1787 10439
1976 4 38 59 407 507 5 45 62 414 476 5 45 62 414 51 502 551 3394 222 2167 2338 13833
1977 3 31 52 269 354 4 38 55 276 331 4 38 55 276 55 540 606 3669 277 2707 2944 17502
1978 2 33 35 567 637 4 41 38 574 612 4 41 38 574 59 581 644 4243 336 3288 3588 21745
1979 4 48 60 208 320 5 56 63 215 278 0 5 56 63 215 64 637 708 4458 400 3924 4296 26203
1980 4 22 76 222 324 5 29 79 229 308 0 5 29 79 229 69 666 787 4687 469 4590 5082 30890
1981 5 35 87 363 489 6 42 90 370 460 5 5 6 37 90 370 75 703 877 5057 544 5294 5960 35947
1982 4 45 73 259 381 5 52 77 266 343 2 2 5 5 50 77 264 80 753 954 5321 624 6047 6913 41268
1983 4 51 64 301 419 5 58 68 308 375 5 5 5 58 62 308 85 811 1016 5629 709 6858 7929 46897
1984 4 67 97 282 450 5 75 100 289 389 1 1 5 75 100 289 90 886 1117 5917 799 7744 9046 52814
1985 7 54 127 218 406 9 61 130 225 356 11 11 23 9 61 119 214 98 947 1235 6131 897 8691 10281 58945 98 947 1235 6131
1986 3 23 29 312 366 4 30 32 319 351 2 2 3 30 32 319 101 977 1268 6450 999 9668 11549 65395 200 1924 2503 12581
1987 4 27 63 286 380 5 35 67 293 360 5 35 67 293 106 1012 1335 6742 1105 10679 12884 72137 306 2935 3838 19323
1988 5 32 70 484 591 6 40 73 491 564 2 2 6 37 73 491 112 1049 1408 7233 1217 11728 14292 79371 419 3984 5246 26557
1989 5 35 90 532 663 7 42 94 539 633 5 6 2 42 94 539 114 1091 1502 7773 1332 12819 15794 87143 533 5075 6748 34329
1990 3 34 130 621 789 5 41 134 628 762 1 2 6 2 11 4 39 128 626 118 1130 1629 8399 1450 13949 17423 95542 651 6205 8377 42728
1991 1 39 104 338 482 3 46 107 344 452 5 29 0 36 -2 46 78 344 116 1176 1707 8743 1566 15126 19130 104285 767 7382 10084 51471
1992 2 15 87 271 375 4 22 90 278 369 1 6 6 11 25 2 16 84 268 118 1192 1792 9011 1684 16318 20922 113296 886 8574 11876 60482
1993 2 36 67 167 272 4 43 70 174 245 1 3 8 0 14 3 40 63 174 121 1232 1854 9185 1806 17549 22776 122481 1007 9805 13730 69667
1994 2 49 142 609 802 3 56 146 616 762 13 16 9 15 56 -10 40 138 601 112 1271 1992 9786 1917 18820 24768 132267 1119 11076 15722 79453
1995 4 29 117 499 648 5 36 120 506 626 11 15 24 11 64 -6 21 96 495 105 1292 2088 10281 2023 20113 26856 142548 1224 12369 17810 89734
1996 3 47 85 1205 1339 4 54 88 1211 1300 10 35 143 140 333 -6 20 -55 1071 99 1312 2033 11352 2122 21425 28889 153900 1323 13681 19843 101086
1997 4 44 112 817 978 6 51 116 824 940 15 36 51 48 153 -10 15 65 775 90 1327 2098 12127 2212 22752 30987 166028 1413 15008 21941 113213
1998 5 37 90 797 928 6 45 93 803 897 14 11 52 43 121 -8 34 42 760 82 1361 2140 12888 2294 24113 33127 178915 1495 16369 24081 126101
1999 2 33 85 527 648 4 41 89 534 623 20 30 77 67 194 -16 11 12 467 66 1371 2152 13355 2359 25484 35279 192270 1561 17740 26233 139456
2000 4 46 84 774 908 5 53 88 781 869 17 25 45 19 109 -12 28 43 762
2001 0 2 10 135 147 1 10 14 142 155 2 9 9 20 1 7 5 133

Grand
Total 185 1666 2714 14690 19255 173 1599 2681 14629 19082 118 192 481 379 1193 55 1407 2201 14249 255393 165689

Net Pipe 17912 km-year km-year

Table A.2.1
GOM Pipeline Exposure Data (1948-2001)

(c) Exposure to Risk by Length of Pipeline in OCS
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A.2.3 Pipeline Spill Statistics

The PPL_Repairs database contains records of all spills from pipeline in the GOM. A
report was generated from the database for OIL and CONDENSATE spills of 50bbl or
larger size in the date range of Jan 1, 1972 to Dec 31, 1999. There were 31 spills that
satisfied those criteria.

Those spills were further broken down, for the two date ranges, into volume ranges,
pipeline diameter ranges, pipeline segment length ranges, pipeline segment depth ranges
and by cause.

The work and results can be found in GreaterThan50BBL.xls. The result sheets are
included here as follows:

§ Table A.2.2 – GOM OCS Pipeline Spill Statistics (1972-1999)
§ Table A.2.3 – GOM OCS Pipeline Spill Statistics (1985-1999)
§ Table A.2.4 – Cause Distribution of Pipeline Spills, GOM OCS (1972-1999)

A.2.4 Deficiencies in MMS Pipeline Databases

Several reviews of MMS databases were initiated as a result of the database applications
in the current project. Detailed discussion and information exchanges were conducted
among MMS personnel and members of the Bercha consulting team in regard to possible
inconsistencies, ambiguities, and errors in the databases. The following specific areas
were identified as ones of possible deficiency in the MMS pipeline databases:

§ Inadequate definition or application of pipeline product codes.

§ Lack of clarity of pipeline segment definitions.

§ Lack of clarity or ambiguity of information on pipeline lengths.

§ Ambiguity on exposure categories of pipeline size, pipeline length, and water
depth.

§ Ambiguity of spill records, resulting in at least one potential additional spill,
and possible ambiguities on spill sizes for other spills.

As it was not within the scope of work of the present study to rectify these deficiencies,
the present report is restricted to the above references to them. It should be noted,
however, that the rectification of these deficiencies is not expected to change the
conclusions of the study, although some adjustments in the numerical results could occur
without any significant impact on the trends predicted.
